

07 14 82 MAY 27 2008

No. \_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division  
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES E. MINES, JR.  
Respondent.

---

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Postconviction  
Litigation Division

KENT C. SULLIVAN  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

\*ELLEN STEWART-KLEIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Postconviction Litigation Division

ERIC J. R. NICHOLS  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548,  
Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

**This is a capital case.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Facts of the Crime .....	2
II. The Punishment Trial .....	5
A. The evidence admitted .....	5
B. The jury charge .....	6
III. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS, continued

	Page
I. The Precedent of this Court Makes Clear That <i>Penry</i> Error Is Not Structural Error, Thus the Inquiry Does Not End upon the Determination That There Was a Reasonable Likelihood That the Jury Was Precluded from Considering and Giving Effect to the Defendant's Mitigating Evidence . . . . .	10
A. With only the exception of defective reasonable doubt instructions, this Court has unequivocally held jury-charge error to be trial error . . . . .	10
B. That <i>Penry</i> error arises in the context of death penalty case does not transform such garden-variety trial error into structural error . . . . .	13
C. The conclusion that the jury instructions created a reasonable likelihood of misapplication does not end the inquiry . . . . .	16
II. In spite of the <i>Penry</i> Error in this Case, the Record Does Not Support a Finding that the Error had a "Substantial and Injurious Effect or Influence" on the Verdict . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

---

**APPENDIX I**

*Mines v. Quarterman*, No. 03-11137, 2008 U.S. App.  
LEXIS 4251 (5th Cir. 2008)(unpublished)

**APPENDIX II**

*Mines v. State (Mines I)*, 852 S.W.2d 941 (Tex.  
Crim. App. 1992)

**APPENDIX III**

*Mines v. Texas*, 510 U.S. 802 (1993)

**APPENDIX IV**

*Mines v. State (Mines II)*, 888 S.W.2d 816  
(Tex. Crim. App. 1994)

**APPENDIX V**

*Ex parte Mines*, 26 S.W.3d 910 (Tex.Crim.App.  
2000)

**APPENDIX VI**

*Mines v. Cockrell*, No. 3:00-CV-2044-H (Findings,  
Conclusions, and Recommendation of the U.S.  
Magistrate Judge, May 21, 2003)

**APPENDIX VII**

*Mines v. Cockrell*, No. 3:00-CV-2044-H, Order (Aug. 6,  
2003)

**APPENDIX VIII**

*Mines v. Cockrell*, No. 3:00-CV-2044-H, Judgment  
(Aug. 6, 2003)

**APPENDIX IX**

*Mines v. Cockrell*, No. 3:00-CV-2044-H, Certificate As  
to Appealabilty (Nov. 7, 2003)

**APPENDIX X**

*Mines v. Dretke*, 118 Fed. Appx. 806 (5th Cir.  
Dec. 16, 2004)

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1654 (2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) ....	10, 11
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998) ...	i, 12, 16
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989) .....	12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	20
<i>Clemmons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	12
<i>Duckworth v. Egan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989) .....	19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	13, 15
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	16
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) .....	20
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007) .....	17, 19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	11
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

Cases	Page
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) . . .	17
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	13, 15, 20
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971) . . . . .	20
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) . . . . .	11
<i>McKlesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	2
<i>Mitchell v. Esparaza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Nelson v. Quarterman</i> , 472 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2006) (en banc) . . . . .	passim
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) ("Penry II") . . . . .	passim
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) ("Penry I") . . . . .	passim
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) . . . . .	passim
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) . . . . .	18

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

Cases	Page
<i>Singletary v. Smith</i> , 507 U.S. 1048 (1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	15
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1686 (2007) ("Smith II") . . . . .	i, 12, 16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) . . . . .	11, 12, 16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 488 U.S. 289 (1989) . . . . .	18
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) . . . . .	20
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) . . . . .	11, 17
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) . . . . .	11
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2456 (2006) . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Yates v. Evatts</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) . . . . .	i, 19
<b>Constitutions, Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 . . . . .	1
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 . . . . .	6
